

**TABLE OF CHANGES – INSTRUCTIONS**  
**Form I-907, Request for Premium Processing Service**  
**OMB Number: 1615-0048**  
**07/29/2020**

**Reason for Revision: Fee Rule**  
**Project Phase: Post G-1056**

Please note – all instances of “if any” and “if applicable” have been remove from Instructions for Form I-907.

Legend for Proposed Text:

- Black font = Current text
- Red font = Changes

Expires 07/31/2022

Edition Date 07/23/2020

| Current Page Number and Section   | Current Text  | Proposed Text   |
|---|---|---|
| <p><b>Page 1,</b><br/> <b>When Should I Use</b><br/> <b>Form I-907?</b></p> | <p>[Page 1]</p> <p>...</p> <p>You, or your attorney or accredited representative, may request Premium Processing Service only if you filed the corresponding petition or application (for example, Form I-129, Petition for a Nonimmigrant Worker). Any attorney or accredited representative who makes the request must also file a properly completed Form G-28, Notice of Entry of Appearance as Attorney or Accredited Representative, or Form G-28I, Notice of Entry of Appearance as Attorney In Matters Outside the Geographical Confines of the United States, unless the attorney or accredited representative has already filed Form G-28 or Form G-28I in the case. The Form G-28 or Form G-28I filed with Form I-907 by a new attorney or accredited representative will replace Form G-28 or Form G-28I filed with the underlying petition or application, and USCIS will recognize the new attorney as the attorney of record in the case.</p> <p>Premium Processing Service guarantees 15 calendar day processing of certain employment-based petitions or applications. USCIS will refund the</p> | <p>[Page 1]</p> <p>...</p> <p>You, or your attorney or accredited representative, may request Premium Processing Service only if you filed the corresponding petition or application (for example, <b>variant</b> Form I-129, Petition for a Nonimmigrant Worker). Any attorney or accredited representative who makes the request must also file a properly completed Form G-28, Notice of Entry of Appearance as Attorney or Accredited Representative, or Form G-28I, Notice of Entry of Appearance as Attorney In Matters Outside the Geographical Confines of the United States, unless the attorney or accredited representative has already filed Form G-28 or Form G-28I in the case. The Form G-28 or Form G-28I filed with Form I-907 by a new attorney or accredited representative will replace Form G-28 or Form G-28I filed with the underlying petition or application, and USCIS will recognize the new attorney as the attorney of record in the case.</p> <p>Premium Processing Service guarantees 15 <b>business</b> day processing of certain employment-based petitions or applications. USCIS will refund the</p> |

|  |  |   |
|--|--|---|
|  | <p>Premium Processing Service fee (but continue to process the case) if we do not take action on the related case within 15 calendar days of receiving a properly filed Form I-907. USCIS has taken action on a case if we issue an approval notice or, where appropriate, issue a request for evidence, notice of intent to deny, or a denial notice, or open an investigation for suspected fraud or misrepresentation on the related petition or application.</p> <p>The processing time is met if USCIS issues an approval, a request for evidence, notice of intent to deny, or a denial notice within 15 calendar days of receipt or if the case is referred for investigation of suspected fraud or misrepresentation. Once USCIS receives a response to the request for evidence or notice of intent to deny, USCIS will guarantee 15 calendar day processing from the date the response was received.</p> | <p>Premium Processing Service fee (but continue to process the case) if we do not take action on the related case within 15 <b>business</b> days of receiving a properly filed Form I-907. USCIS has taken action on a case if we issue an approval notice or, where appropriate, issue a request for evidence, notice of intent to deny, or a denial notice, or open an investigation for suspected fraud or misrepresentation on the related petition or application.</p> <p>The processing time is met if USCIS issues an approval, a request for evidence, notice of intent to deny, or a denial notice within 15 <b>business</b> days of receipt or if the case is referred for investigation of suspected fraud or misrepresentation. Once USCIS receives a response to the request for evidence or notice of intent to deny, USCIS will guarantee 15 <b>business</b> day processing from the date the response was received.</p> |
| <p><b>Pages 1-3, General Instructions</b></p>  | <p>[Page 3]</p> <p>...</p> <p>2. If you need extra space to complete any item within this request, use the space provided in <b>Part 6. Additional Information</b> or attach a separate sheet of paper. Type or print your name and Alien Registration Number (A-Number) (if any) at the top of each sheet; indicate the <b>Page Number, Part Number, and Item Number</b> to which your answer refers; and sign and date each sheet.</p> <p>...</p>  | <p>[Page 3]</p> <p>...</p> <p>2. If you need extra space to complete any item within this request, use the space provided in <b>Part 6. Additional Information</b> or attach a separate sheet of paper. Type or print your name and Alien Registration Number (<b>A-Number</b>) at the top of each sheet; indicate the <b>Page Number, Part Number, and Item Number</b> to which your answer refers; and sign and date each sheet.</p> <p>...</p>   |
| <p><b>Pages 3-4, Specific Instructions</b></p> | <p>[Page 3]</p> <p>...</p> <p><b>Item Number 1. Alien Registration Number (A-Number)</b> (if any). Provide the Alien Registration Number (A-Number) (if any) of the person filing this request.</p> <p><b>Item Number 2. USCIS Online Account Number</b> (if any). If you have previously filed an application or petition using the USCIS online filing system (previously called USCIS Electronic Immigration System (USCIS ELIS)), provide the USCIS</p>  | <p>[Page 3]</p> <p>...</p> <p><b>Item Number 1. Alien Registration Number (A-Number)</b>. Provide the Alien Registration Number (<b>A-Number</b>) of the person filing this request.</p> <p><b>Item Number 2. USCIS Online Account Number</b>. If you have previously filed an application or petition using the USCIS online filing system (previously called USCIS Electronic Immigration System (USCIS ELIS)), provide the USCIS Online</p>  |

|  |  |   |
|--|--|---|
|  | <p>Online Account Number you were issued by the system. You can find your USCIS Online Account Number by logging in to your account and going to the profile page. If you previously filed certain applications or petitions on a paper form through a USCIS Lockbox facility, you may have received a USCIS Online Account Access Notice issuing you a USCIS Online Account Number. You may find your USCIS Online Account Number at the top of the notice. If you were issued a USCIS Online Account Number, enter it in the space provided. The USCIS Online Account Number is not the same as an A-Number.</p> <p>...</p> <p><b>[Page 4]</b></p> <p><b>Item Numbers 1. - 5.</b> If you need extra space to provide any additional information within this request, use the space provided in <b>Part 6. Additional Information</b>. If you need more space than what is provided in <b>Part 6.</b>, you may make copies of <b>Part 6.</b> to complete and file with your request, or attach a separate sheet of paper. Type or print your name and A-Number (if any) at the top of each sheet; indicate the <b>Page Number, Part Number, and Item Number</b> to which your answer refers; and sign and date each sheet.</p> <p>...</p> | <p>Account Number you were issued by the system. You can find your USCIS Online Account Number by logging in to your account and going to the profile page. If you previously filed certain applications or petitions on a paper form through a USCIS Lockbox facility, you may have received a USCIS Online Account Access Notice issuing you a USCIS Online Account Number. You may find your USCIS Online Account Number at the top of the notice. If you were issued a USCIS Online Account Number, enter it in the space provided. The USCIS Online Account Number is not the same as an A-Number.</p> <p>...</p> <p><b>[Page 4]</b></p> <p><b>Item Numbers 1. - 5.</b> If you need extra space to provide any additional information within this request, use the space provided in <b>Part 6. Additional Information</b>. If you need more space than what is provided in <b>Part 6.</b>, you may make copies of <b>Part 6.</b> to complete and file with your request, or attach a separate sheet of paper. Type or print your name and <b>A-Number</b> at the top of each sheet; indicate the <b>Page Number, Part Number, and Item Number</b> to which your answer refers; and sign and date each sheet.</p> <p>...</p> |
| <p><b>Pages 4-5,</b></p> <p><b>What Is the Filing Fee?</b></p> | <p><b>[Page 5]</b></p> <p>...</p> <p><b>NOTE:</b> USCIS will only refund the filing fee if we do not take action on the related case within 15 calendar days of receiving your Form I-907. Otherwise, the filing fee is not refundable, regardless of any action USCIS takes on this request. <b>DO NOT MAIL CASH.</b> You must submit all fees in the exact amounts.</p> <p>...</p> <p>You will not receive your original check back. We will destroy your original check, but will keep a copy of it. If USCIS cannot</p>  | <p><b>[Page 5]</b></p> <p>...</p> <p><b>NOTE:</b> USCIS will only refund the filing fee if we do not take action on the related case within 15 <b>business</b> days of receiving your Form I-907. Otherwise, the filing fee is not refundable, regardless of any action USCIS takes on this request. <b>DO NOT MAIL CASH.</b> You must submit all fees in the exact amounts.</p> <p>...</p> <p>You will not receive your original check back. We will destroy your original check, but will keep a copy of it. If USCIS cannot</p>  |

|  |  |   |
|--|--|---|
|  | <p>process the EFT for technical reasons, you authorize us to process the copy in place of your original check. If your check is returned as unpayable, we will re-submit the payment to the financial institution one time. If the check is returned as unpayable a second time, we will reject your request and charge you a returned check fee.</p> <p>...</p>  | <p>process the EFT for technical reasons, you authorize us to process the copy in place of your original check. If your check is returned as unpayable, we <b>may reject your request.</b></p> <p>...</p>   |
| <p><b>Page 6,<br/>DHS Privacy Notice</b></p> | <p><b>[Page 6]</b></p> <p><b>DHS Privacy Notice</b></p> <p><b>AUTHORITIES:</b> The information requested on this request, and the associated evidence, is collected under the Immigration and Nationality Act section 286(u) and 8 U.S.C. section 1356(u), which authorizes USCIS to collect a “premium processing” fee to provide premium-processing services to certain employment-based requests.</p> <p><b>PURPOSE:</b> The primary purpose for providing the requested information on this request is to request Premium Processing Service on certain petitions or applications designated as eligible for premium processing. The information you provide will be used to grant or deny the immigration benefit you are seeking.</p> <p><b>DISCLOSURE:</b> The information you provide is voluntary. However, failure to provide the requested information, including your Social Security number (if applicable), and any requested evidence, may delay or result in denial of your request for premium processing.</p> <p><b>ROUTINE USES:</b> DHS may share the information you provide with other Federal, state, local, and foreign government agencies and authorized organizations in accordance with approved routine uses described in the associated published system of records notices [DHS/USCIS-001-Alien File and National File Tracking System, DHS/USCIS-007-Benefits Information System] and the privacy impact assessment [DHS/USCIS/PIA-016(a) CLAIMS 3 and Associated Systems] which you can find at</p> | <p><b>[Page 6]</b></p> <p><b>DHS Privacy Notice</b></p> <p><b>AUTHORITIES:</b> The information requested on this <b>form</b>, and the associated evidence, is collected under the Immigration and Nationality Act section <b>286(u).</b></p> <p><b>PURPOSE:</b> The primary purpose for providing the requested information on this request is to request Premium Processing Service on certain petitions or applications designated as eligible for premium processing. <b>DHS uses the</b> information you provide will be used to grant or deny the immigration benefit you are seeking.</p> <p><b>DISCLOSURE:</b> The information you provide is voluntary. However, failure to provide the requested information, including your Social Security number (if applicable), and any requested evidence, may delay <b>a final decision</b> or result in denial of your <b>form.</b></p> <p><b>ROUTINE USES:</b> DHS may share the information you provide <b>on this form and any additional requested evidence</b> with other Federal, state, local, and foreign government agencies and authorized <b>organizations. DHS follows</b> approved routine uses described in the associated published system of records notices [DHS/USCIS/<b>ICE/CBP</b>-001 Alien File and National File Tracking System, DHS/USCIS-<b>007 Benefits</b> Information System, <b>and DHS/USCIS-018 Immigration Biometric and Background Check</b>], and the</p> |

|  |   |  |
|--|---|--|
|  | <p><a href="http://www.dhs.gov/privacy">www.dhs.gov/privacy</a>. DHS may also share the information, as appropriate, for law enforcement purposes or in the interest of national security.</p>  | <p>published privacy impact assessment [DHS/USCIS/PIA-016(a) Computer Linked Application Information Management System and Associated Systems] which you can find at <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/privacy">www.dhs.gov/privacy</a>. DHS may also share the information, as appropriate, for law enforcement purposes or in the interest of national security.</p> |
| <p><b>Page 7,<br/>Form I-907 Checklist</b></p> | <p>[Page 7]</p> <p>...</p> <p>Did you attach a check or money order for <b>\$1,410</b> and a check for the relating petition or application, if applicable? (See the <b>What Is the Filing Fee</b> section of these Instructions for fee information.)</p> <p>...</p> | <p>[Page 7]</p> <p>...</p> <p>Did you attach a check or money order for <b>\$1,410</b> and a check for the relating petition or <b>application?</b> (See the <b>What Is the Filing Fee</b> section of these Instructions for fee information.)</p> <p>...</p>  |